

No. 16-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF OHIO, CONNECTICUT, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MONTANA, RHODE ISLAND, UTAH,
and VERMONT,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, and AMERICAN EXPRESS
TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FORMER
FEDERAL ANTITRUST OFFICIALS**

K. CRAIG WILDFANG
RYAN MARTH
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP
800 LaSalle Avenue
Suite 2800
Minneapolis, MN 55402

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW SPURLOCK
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page)

July 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Interest of amici curiae..... 1

Introduction and summary of argument..... 2

Argument 3

I. In light of this Court’s special role in shaping antitrust doctrine, and the fundamental and economically important questions concerning the rule of reason presented here, certiorari is warranted. 3

II. This Court should grant certiorari despite the federal government’s failure to join the petition—especially given the role of the states in this litigation..... 8

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968).....	6
<i>California Dental Ass'n v. F.T.C.</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	7, 8
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	8
<i>Chicago Board of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	6
<i>F.T.C. v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	5, 7
<i>F.T.C. v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	8
<i>F.T.C. v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	8
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	8
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	2, 5
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	5, 7
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. Linkline Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	4

<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	5
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	6
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	7
<i>Times-Picayune Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953).....	7
<i>United States v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 714 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>United States v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 106 (1911).....	6
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 15c.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 29(b).....	4
Other authorities	
Donald I. Baker, <i>The DOJ’s regrettable ‘no appeal’ decision in Amex</i> , Global Competition Rev. (June 13, 2017)	4, 10
William F. Baxter, <i>Separation of Powers, Prosecutorial Discretion, and the “Common Law” Nature of Antitrust Law</i> , 60 Tex. L. Rev. 661 (1982)	5

Stephen Calkins, <i>Perspectives on State and Federal Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 673 (2003)	9
David S. Evans & Michael Noel, <i>Defining Antitrust Markets When Firms Operate Two-Sided Platforms</i> , 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 667 (2005).....	7
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Statutes' Domains</i> , 50 U. Chi. L. Rev. 533 (1983)	5
Harry First, <i>Delivering Remedies: The Role of the States in Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 69 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1004 (2001)	9
Pamela Jones Harbour, <i>The Supreme Court's Antitrust Future: New Directions or Revisiting Old Cases?</i> , The Antitrust Source (Dec. 2007).....	4
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The AntiTrust Enterprise: Principle and Execution</i> (2005).....	4
Thomas A. Lambert, <i>The Roberts Court and the Limits of Antitrust</i> , 52 B.C. L. Rev. 871 (2011).....	4
Deborah Platt Majoras, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Antitrust Division, U.S. Department of Justice, Remarks Before the New York State Bar: Antitrust and Federalism (Jan. 23, 2002)	9

R. Hewitt Pate, Assistant Attorney General,
U.S. Department of Justice, Address to
the British Institute of International and
Comparative Law Conference: Antitrust
Law in the U.S. Supreme Court
(May 11, 2004).....4, 6

Daniel M. Tracer, *Stare Decisis in Antitrust:
Continuity, Economics, and the Common
Law Statute*, 12 DePaul Bus. & Com. L.J.
1 (2013).....6
